

No. 17-1623

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC., *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

MELISSA ZARDA, AS EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF
DONALD ZARDA, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
Public Advocate of the United States,
Conservative Legal Defense and Education
Fund, One Nation Under God Foundation,
Center for Morality, Policy Analysis Center,
and Restoring Liberty Action Committee in
Support of Petitioners**

JOSEPH W. MILLER
RESTORING LIBERTY
ACTION COMMITTEE
P.O. Box 83440
Fairbanks, AK 99708
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
RLAC

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
HERBERT W. TITUS
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

**Counsel of Record*

July 2, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	
I. The Second Circuit’s Decision Constitutes a Revolutionary Change in the Meaning of an Unambiguous Federal Law, Based on the Political Views of Judges	3
A. The Second Circuit’s Dramatic Reversal of Settled Law	4
B. Abandonment of <i>Stare Decisis</i> and the Rules of Statutory Interpretation	13
II. The Second Circuit’s “But For” Argument Is Bogus	15
III. The Second Circuit’s Definition of “Sex” Is Bogus	18
IV. Zarda Was Fired for His Inappropriate Behavior, Not His Sexual Orientation	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>HOLY BIBLE</u>	
Exodus 18:16	13
<u>STATUTES</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1	4
Civil Rights Act of 1964	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Allen v. Wright</u> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	8
<u>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources</u> <u>Defense Council</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	10
<u>Dawson v. Bumble & Bumble</u> , 398 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2005)	4, 5, 6
<u>Evans v. Ga. Reg'l Hosp.</u> , 850 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir.) <i>cert. denied</i> 138 S. Ct. 557 (2017).....	10
<u>Hively v. Ivy Tech</u> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017) (<i>en banc</i>)	10, <i>passim</i>
<u>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees</u> , 585 U.S. ___, 2018 U.S. LEXIS 4028 (June 27, 2018)	14
<u>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</u> , 576 U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 2401 (2015).....	14
<u>Osborn v. Bank of the United States</u> , 22 U.S. 738 (1824).....	13
<u>Pereira v. Sessions</u> , 585 U.S. ___, 2018 U.S. LEXIS 3838 (June 21, 2018)	10
<u>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</u> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	6
<u>Simonton v. Runyon</u> , 232 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000).....	4, <i>passim</i>
<u>Square D Co. v. Niagara Frontier Tariff Bureau</u> , 476 U.S. 409 (1986)	14

MISCELLANEOUS

<u>Baldwin v. Foxx</u> , 2015 EEO PUB LEXIS 1905 (2015)	9
F. Cahill, <u>Judicial Legislation</u> (Ronald Press: 1952)	7, 13
P. Hamburger, “Chevron Bias,” 84 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1187 (2016)	10
H.L.A. Hart and A.M. Honore, <u>Causation in the Law</u> (Oxford Press: 1959)	18
E.D. Hirsch, <u>Validity in Interpretation</u> (Yale Univ. Press: 1967)	10
B. Kalt, “Three Levels of Stare Decisis: Distinguishing Common-law, Constitutional, and Statutory Cases,” 8 TEX. REV. L. & POL. 277 (2003-2004)	8
A. Liptak, “ <u>An Exit Interview with Richard Posner, Judicial Provocateur</u> ,” <i>NY Times</i> (Sept. 11, 2017)	12
A. Mendenhall, “ <u>Richard Posner is a Monster</u> ,” <i>Los Angeles Review of Books</i> (Dec. 1, 2016)	13
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <u>Reading Law</u> (West: 2012)	8, <i>passim</i>
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i>	20
